THE CITY OF STAFF REPORT
[AKE ELMO DATE: 5-4-2021
— REGULAR #12
TO: City Council
FROM: Ben Prchal, City Planner

AGENDA ITEM: Variance Request for 11075 32" St. North
REVIEWED BY: Ken Roberts, Planning Director
Planning Commission

BACKGROUND
The City has received a variance request from applicant Matthew and Amy Knowlan, for the property located at 11075
327 St. The request is for a variance from the City Code requirement which does not allow an accessory building
closer to the front lot line than the principle building. The proposed building would meet the allowed size for the
property and meet all other setbacks and impervious surface requirements.

ISSUE BEFORE CITY COUNCIL
The City Council is being asked to review the variance request to build an accessory building in front of the home on
the property addressed as 11075 32" St.

REVIEW/ANALYSIS:

Address: 11075 32 St. North

PID: 13.029.21.33.0022

Existing Land Use/Zoning:  Single-family zone as Rural Single Family.

Surrounding Land Use/ Single family homes.

Zoning:

History: The property has been used as a single family dwelling since 1987.
Deadline for Action: Application Complete — 3/17/2021

60 Day Deadline — 5/16/2021
120 Day Deadline — N/A
Applicable Regulations: e Article V - Zoning Administration and Enforcement
e Article XI — Rural Districts
e Article XX — Shoreland Management

PROPOSED VARIANCES
Variance Request. The applicant is requesting to build an accessory building closer to the front lot line than the
principle structure.

154.406 C. Structure Location, Rural Districts. No detached garages or other accessory buildings shall be located
nearer the front lot line than the principal building on that lot.

Standard Required Proposed
Setback from the Front Property Line. 30 ft. 31 ft.
154.406 C. Or The accessory building will be closer to the
The Principle Structure front lot line than the home.
Impervious Surface Table 17-3 15% (un-sewered property) 14.4%
Structure Size 1,500 sqft. 1,496 sqft.
154.406 Table 9-3 (1-1.99 acres) (maximum allowed size)




32ND ST. N.

The applicant would like to place the accessory structure
closer to the front lot line than the home for several reasons.
If the garage was located in the rear yard there would be
issues with accessing the building, the structure also could ]
not meet both the setback requirement from the OHWL and |
top of bluff, and the septic system is also located in the rear 3
yard. Although, it should be known that the property will
soon connect to City sewer services (once available). The
survey also shows a slope towards the water that would
make construction difficult. Staff has determined that the
rear yard would be a less ideal location for the accessory
building.
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Given the size of the front yard it would appear that the
accessory building could go in multiple locations.
However, after visiting the site Staff can say the applicant
has chosen a good location for their building. They would
like to build the structure on an already flat piece of ground
and they have located the building between the water and
sewer utility connections that will be servicing the property.
Placing the structure in another location, perhaps closer to
the home, would require additional grading.
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Proposed sewer connection.
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The above graphic is intended to provide additional insight as to where the accessory building will sit on the property.
As mentioned above, the building will be placed to avoid conflicts with the utilities servicing the property. With that
said, the site designer has also reached out to the City engineers to ensure there will not be issues between the build
and the upcoming public improvement project.

AGENCY REVIEW
All entities and departments who were provided information about the request either had no comment or
have not provided a response.

Neighboring Comments:
11108 32" St — Does not support the request.
11120 32" St. — Does not support the request.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS

An applicant must establish and demonstrate compliance with the variance criteria set forth in Lake Elmo City Code

Section 154.017 before an exception or modification to city code requirements can be granted. These criteria are listed

below, along with comments from Staff regarding applicability of these criteria to the applicant’s request.

1) Practical Difficulties. A variance to the provision of this chapter may be granted by the Board of Adjustment
upon the application by the owner of the affected property where the strict enforcement of this chapter would
cause practical difficulties because of circumstances unique to the individual property under consideration and
then only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of this chapter.
Definition of practical difficulties —

“Practical difficulties” as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the property owner
proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control.

FINDINGS:

e Variance for Accessory Building Setback: With respect to the proposed variance for the location of
structure, strict enforcement of the City’s zoning regulations will cause practical difficulties and the applicant
is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner. The request can be considered reasonable when all
factors are considered as a whole. The building will meet all other setback requirements, the size of the
Structure conforms to the sizing requirements of Table 9-3, and the impervious surface requirements for the
property will be met. Furthermore, placing the structure in a location where the front lot provision can be met
will cause accessibility issues and likely force the need of an additional variance elsewhere on the property.
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2) Unique Circumstances. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created
by the landowner.
FINDINGS:

e Variance for Accessory Building Setback: With respect to the proposed variance for the location of the
structure, the plight is unique and has not been caused by the applicant. When taking into consideration the
pie shaped property tapering towards the rear yard, the existing septic system is in the rear yard, and
slopes/top of bluff in the rear yard create a scenario where there is limited space behind the home to place the
building.

3) Character of Locality. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality in which the
property in question is located.
FINDINGS:

e Variance for Size of Structure: With respect to the proposed variance for the location of the structure, the
proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality. In this specific area of the City it is
very common to have accessory buildings/detached garages located in front of the homes. The properties
addressed as 11055 32" St, 11015 32" St, 10997 32" St and 3200 Lake Elmo Ave. all have accessory
buildings located in the front yard. All of these properties are within 350 ft. of 11075 32" St. With multiple
properties also having accessory buildings located within the front yard it is un-reasonable to assume this
accessory building will change the character of the locality.

4) Adjacent Properties and Traffic. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
properties adjacent to the property in question or substantially increase the congestion of the public streets or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

FINDINGS.

e Variance for Accessory Building Setback: With respect to the proposed variance for the location of the
structure, the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to the adjacent property
or substantially increase the congestion of the public streets or substantially diminish property values. The
location of the structure would not shade the neighboring properties or structures, nor would it impair air

Sflow.

RECOMMENDATION

Fiscal impact:
None.

Conditions of Approval:
1. That the Applicant obtain all applicable permits including but not limited to a City building permit.
2. If approved this variance approval is valid for 1 year and would expire on May 4%, 2022. The City must
receive a building permit for the accessory building by May 4, 2022 to keep the approval valid.
3. The exterior materials and finishes of the accessory building must comply with City code section 154.406
D. and shall be approved by City Staff. Before the City releases the building permit.
Planning commission:
Recommended approval of the request with the drafted findings and conditions (5-0 vote). Staff also supports
this recommendation. During the Commission review the property owner did state they would be plating trees
between the building and the roadway to improve the screening.

Options:
The City Council may:

e Recommend approval of the proposed variance, with recommended findings and conditions.
e Amend the recommended findings and conditions and recommend approval of the variance,
e Move to recommend denial of all variance, citing findings for denial.

Recommended Motion:
“Motion to approve the variance request to locate an accessory building closer to the front lot line than the
principle building for the property at 11075 32" St. with recommended findings and conditions of approval”

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Narrative 3. Location/Site Map

2. Survey 4. Resolution 2021-054



Itém 2: Written Statements

a.

b.

c

PROPERTY OWNERS: Matthew John Knowlan & Amy Christine Knowlan

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LAKE ELMO PARK Lot 2 Block 1 PTOF LTS 2 & 3 & 4 DESC AS FOLL:COM @ NW COR LT 1
THN S87DEGO08'37"W BEARINGS ARE BASED ON WACO COORDINATE SYST S ZONE ALG

NLN SD LT 1 DIST 139.93FT TO MOST ELY COR SD LT 2 THNS66DEGO7'57"W DIST OF
357.21FT TQ POB THN N66DEGO7'57"E DIST 357.21FT TC SD

PID#: 12.029.21.33.0022

PARCEL SIZE: 1.52 acres

EXISTING USE OF LAND: Homestead
CURRENT ZONING: RS (Rural Singla Family)

LAKE ELMO CITY CODE
section 154.402 table 8-2,

d. The city of Lake Elmo requires a landowner to put a detached garage behind the house on the
property. It is not possibie fo put the detached garage behind the house on our property. The reason for
this is that there is a steep hill and a lake behind the house, making it an unattainable endeavor. We have
quite a bit of room on our property in the front of the house to put a detached garage. We bought this
property with the house already in existence. By building this property we are not exceeding the 15%
impervious surface area. That s what Is currently the city compliance on our property, as we are using a
septic system.

e. Below ara the emall & phone correspondences with Ben Prehal-Lake Elmo City Planner:

Ben Prchal <bprehal@lakeehmo.org>
To:
maft k. Amy Knowlan

Wead, Nov 4 at 10:48 AN
| do not know if a surveyor can update old surveys but the one submitted with the
application will need {o have contours and show the proposed location of the building.
The survey from 1985 is missing some information beyond those two things, such as the
driveway and setback notations.



under consideration and then only when it is demonstrated that such actions will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of this chapter.
a._Definition of Practical Difficulties. "Practical difficulties.” as used in
connection with the granting of a variahce, means that the property owner
proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an
official control.

Essentially is the request reasonable? 1think there are multipie factors that come into
play when reviewing this criteria. For example, is it reasonable to ask for an accessory
building on your lot? | would say yes, the code allows an accessory building. But let's
say there was room in the rear yard, the request now might not be as reasonable. Or for
another example, it may be reascnable to ask for an accessory building but it may not be
reasonable to ask for an accessory building that pushes the impervious surface of the lot
to a "higher” percentage. 1t should be known that variance review is somewhat
discretionary and the interpretation of what is too high varies.

2. Unigue Circumstances. The problem for the landowner/fapplicant which the
proposed variance is intended to correct must be due to circumstances that are
unique to the property in question and that were not created by the land
owner/applicant.

This is kind of a two part question. Did you (the property owner} cause the "issues” on
site/are you the reason a variance is required. If no, then what is unique about your
property that variance approval is warranted? For example, if you built the home
chances are you would not receive a favorable finding for this criteria.

3. Character of Localify. The proposed variance will not alter the essential
character of the focality in which the property in question is located.

' a. Definition of Localiy. For purposes of this subsection, “locality” shall be
defined as all that property within 350 feet of the property proposed for
the variance; however, in all events, it shall include all parcels abutting the
affected parcel, including those immediately across a public street, alley
of other public property.

4. Adjacent Properties and Traffic. The proposed variance will not impair ar
adequate supply of light and air to property adjacent to the preperty in qguestion
or substantially increase the congestion of the public streets or substantially
diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.




Ben: There will be conversations that will be made between the surveyor and the construction
managers, but not sure at what stage that occurs

Arny & Matt: We will follow up with our surveyor and see if that is a service they provide. How long
does it typlcally take from submitting papesrwork to actually receiving an answer about the variance
from the city

Ben: roughly 2 months give or take days/weeks

Amy & Matt: Before we officially submit the variance paperwork to the city could you look it over to
make sure that we have filled out all aspects of it properly.

Ben: Yes please submit any paperwork and we can go over it. The process can be overwhelming, |
am happy to help.

Ben Prchal <bprchal@iakesimo.org>
To:

maitk888@yahoo.com
Amy Knowlan

Mon, Jan 25 at 11:54 AM
A zoning code amendment took place a while back regarding accessory
buildings. It had recently removed the door height requirement of 14 ft.
However, section 154.213 still has the ability to regulate accessory buildings
within the City.

Section 154.213 B

Detached Residential Accessory Building. A 1-story accessory building primarify
used or intended for the storage of aufomobiles and other miscellaneous
equipment. No door or other access opening shall exceed 14 feet in height.

| do not think this impacts the size that you would like to build but it would limit
the height and the ability to have two stories.
Thank you,

So that you are aware | am looking into this further to see if it will for sure be
applicable for your request.

Ben Prechal, City Planner
City of Lake Elmo
651-747-3911
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Disclaimer: Map and parcel data are believed to be accurate, but accuracy is not guaranteed. This is not a legal document and should not be substituted for a title search,appraisal, survey, or for zoning verification.
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CITY OF LAKE ELMO
WASHINGTON
COUNTY STATE OF
MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO 2021-054

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A VARIANCE TO ALLOW THE PROPERTY IDENTIFIED
AS 11075 32NP ST., TO CONSTRUCT AN ACCESSORY BUILDING CLOSER TO THE
FRONT LOT LINE THAN THE PRINCIPLE STRUCTURE.

WHEREAS, Matthew and Amy Knowlan (the “Applicant”) owners of 111075 32"¢
St., Lake Elmo MN 55042 (the “Property’’) has submitted an application to the City of Lake
Elmo (the “City*) for a variance(s) to allow the construction of an accessory building which will meet
all zoning requirements, except that it will be closer to the front lot line than the principle structure; and

WHEREAS, notice has been published, mailed, and posted pursuant to the Lake
Elmo Zoning Code, Section 154.109; and

WHEREAS, the Lake Elmo Planning Commission held a public hearing on said
variance(s) on April 26%, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Lake Elmo Planning Commission has submitted its report and
recommendations with respect to the requested variances to the City Council as part of the
City Staff Memorandum dated May 4%, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City Council considered the variances at its May 4%, 2021 meeting;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the testimony elicited and information received,
the City Council makes the following:

FINDINGS

1) That the procedures for obtaining a variance are found in the Section 154.109 of
the Lake Elmo Zoning Code.

2) That all submission requirements of Section 154.109 of the Lake Elmo Zoning
Code have been met by the Applicants.

3) That the proposed variances include the following components:

a) The construction of an accessory building which will sit closer to the front
property line than the principle structure on site but will also meet all other
zoning setback requirements.

4) Practical Difficulties as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that

the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted
by an official control,
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e Variance for Accessory Building Setback: With respect to the proposed variance for the
location of structure, strict enforcement of the City’s zoning regulations will cause
practical difficulties and the applicant is proposing to use the property in a reasonable
manner. The request can be considered reasonable when all factors are considered as a
whole. The building will meet all other setback requirements, the size of the structure
conforms to the sizing requirements of Table 9-3, and the impervious surface requirements
for the property will be met. Furthermore, placing the structure in a location where the
front lot provision can be met will cause accessibility issues and likely force the need of a
variance elsewhere on the property.

5) Unique Circumstances the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to
the property not created by the landowner;

e Variance for Accessory Building Setback: With respect to the proposed variance for the
location of the structure, the plight is unique and has not been caused by the applicant.
When taking into consideration the pie shaped property tapering towards the rear yard,
the existing septic system is in the rear yard, and slopes/top of bluff in the rear yard create
a scenario where there is limited space behind the home to place the building.

6) Character of Locality the proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the
locality in which the property in question is located;

e Variance for Size of Structure: With respect to the proposed variance for the location of
the structure, the proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
In this specific area of the City it is very common to have accessory buildings/detached
garages located in front of the homes. The properties addressed as 11055 32™ St, 11015
32" St 10997 32" St, and 3200 Lake Elmo Ave. all have accessory buildings located in
the front yard. All of these properties are within 350 ft. of 11075 32" St. With multiple
properties also having accessory buildings located within the front yard it is un-
reasonable to assume this accessory building will change the character of the locality.

7) Adjacent Properties and Traffic the proposed variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to properties adjacent to the property in question or substantially
increase the congestion of the public streets or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the neighborhood,;

e Variance for Accessory Building Setback: With respect to the proposed variance for the
location of the structure, the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to the adjacent property or substantially increase the congestion of the public
streets or substantially diminish property values. The location of the structure would not
shade the neighboring properties or structures, nor would it impair air flow.
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CONCLUSIONS AND DECISION

The City Council hereby approves the requested variance to build an accessory structure
closer to the front lot line than the principle structure for the property addressed as 11075
32" St. The conditions for approval for the variance are outlined below:

1. That the Applicant obtain all applicable permits including but not limited to a City
building permit.

2. If approved this variance approval is valid for 1 year and would expire on May 4™,
2022. The City must receive a building permit for the accessory building by May 4,
2022 to keep the approval valid.

3. The exterior materials and finishes of the accessory building must comply with City
code section 154.406 D. and shall be approved by City Staff. Before the City releases
the building permit.

Passed and duly adopted this 4" day of May, 2021 by the City Council of the City of Lake
Elmo, Minnesota.

Mayor, Charles Cadenhead
ATTEST:

Julie Johnson, City Clerk
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